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SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, JULY 12, 2016
5:30 p.m.

Doetsch Conference Room/City Hall
70 N. First Street, Campbell, CA 95008

AGENDA
ITEM/FILE NO. ADDRESS START TIME / DURATION APPLICANT
1. | PLN2016-117 | 600 Chapman Drive 5:30 p.m. / 15 minutes gzc:/lsl_ec(;ir?::_g'riﬁgﬂ

Site and Architectural Review Permit for a residential addition. Project Planner: Cindy McCormick,
Senior Planner

2. PLN2016-15 1365 Harriet Ave 5:45 p.m. / 15 Minutes John Metzger

Modification to a previous Site and Architectural Review Permit to allow a rear covered patio and
upper level deck on an existing single-family residence. Project Planner: Daniel Fama, Acting Senior
Planner

3. PLN2016-168 1500-1520 Dell Ave 6:00 p.m. / 15 Minutes Amcoe Sign Co.

Sign Permit to allow an additional number of signs (4 monument signs) on a multi-building industrial
site. Project Planner: Daniel Fama, Acting Senior Planner

4. PLN2016-12 1376 Capri Drive 6:15 p.m. / 15 Minutes Scott Anger

Site and Architectural Review Permit for a new single-family residence. Project Planner: Stephen
Rose, Associate Planner

Questions about this agenda can be directed to the Community Development Department,
Planning Division, at (408) 866-2140 or by email at planning@cityofcampbell.com.




5. PLN2016-160 | 1655 Walters Ave

6:30 p.m. / 15 Minutes

Ashlee Lozano

Site and Architectural Review Permit for a new single-family residence. Project Planner: Stephen

Rose, Associate Planner

PLN2015-
98/99

1708, 1740 & 1750
Winchester Blvd

6:45 p.m. / 30 Minutes

Martin Castro

Administrative Planned Development Permit and Conditional Use Permit to allow an outdoor patio

with alcohol service in conjunction with an existing restaurant (Orale).
Rose, Associate Planner

Project Planner: Stephen

Questions about this agenda can be directed to the Community Development Department,
Planning Division, at (408) 866-2140 or by email at planning@cityofcampbell.com.




ITEM 1

MEMORANDUM

Community Development Department

Orcuae®’ Planning Division
To: Site and ArZhitectiral Review Committee Date: July 12, 2016
From: Cindy McCormick, Senior Planner
Via: Paul Kermoyan, Community Development Director ?K
Subject: Site and Architectural Review Permit

File No.: PLN2016-117 ~ 600 Chapman

PROPOSAL

The applicant is seeking approval of a Site and Architectural Review Permit to allow construction
of a 1,526 square-foot single-story residence and 528 square-foot detached garage for a total floor
area of 2,426 square-feet (reference Attachment 1 - Project Plans). Pursuant to the San Tomas
Area Neighborhood Plan (STANP), construction of a new structure (on an “undeveloped” lot) in
the R-1-10 zoning district requires approval of a Site and Architectural Review Permit by the
Planning Commission. The project is considered neéw construction because more than 50% of
the exterior walls will be removed or replaced. In this regard, the site is considered
“undeveloped” for the purpose of Site and Architectural review. :

PROJECT SITE

The project site is an approximately 15,000 square-foot (gross) lot located on the corner of
Chapman Drive and Stevens Court, in the R-1-10 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District
and the San Tomas Area Neighborhood (reference Attachment 1 — Location Map). The site is
currently developed with a single-family residence and attached garage built in 1946. Single-
family residential properties border the site on all sides.

PROJECT DATA
Zoning Designation: R-1-10 (Single-Family Residential)
General Plan Designation: Low-Density Residential (less than 3.5 units/gr. acre)
Net Lot Area: 10,000 square-feet
Building Height: 14 ’feet, 3 inches 28 feet Maximum Allowed
Detached Garage Height: 11 feet, 8 inches 14 feet Maximum Allowed
Floor Area: :
Existing Floor Area: 1,620 square-feet
‘Demolished Floor Area: - 326 square-feet -
Addition: + 232 square-feet
Detached Garage: + 528 square-feet
Total floor area: 2,054 square-feet 4,500 SF Maximum Allowed

Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 21% 45% Maximum Allowed
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Building Lot Coverage:

Residence:
Porch/Patios:

Total lot coverage:
Lot Coverage Ratio:

Setbacks

Front (Residence):

Right Side (Corner):

Left Side (Residence):

Left Side (Detached Garage):
Rear (Residence):

Rear (Detached Garage):

2,054 square-feet
78 square-feet
2,132 square-feet
21%

Proposed
25 feet, 7 inches

25 feet, 6 inches
17 feet, 4 inches
5 feet
38 feet, 4 inches
5 feet

4.000 SF Maximum Allowed
40% Maximum Allowed

Minimum Required

25 feet

12 feet

8 feet or 60% wall height
5 feet

25 feet

5 feet

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The project includes construction of a 528 square foot detached garage and a 232 square foot
addition / major remodel of an existing 1,620 square foot single-story single-family residence. The
existing 326 square foot attached garage will be demolished. The total new floor area will be 2,426
square feet (reference Attachment 2 — Project Plans). The colors and materials of the addition and
detached garage will match the existing home. The new home would retain the existing height and
general massing of the existing home but would add a new gable porch element to the facade.

Site Layout: The single-story residence is located on a 10,000 square-foot (net) corner lot and
will meet all required setbacks. The detached garage will take access from Chapman Drive.

Landscaping: The proposed site plan includes new and existing landscaping consisting of trees,
bark, turf, shrubs, and flowering plants. The homeowner will retain all protected trees on site.

Consistency with Design Guidelines: The proposed design is consistent with the STANP
Guidelines. The proposed home will complement the neighborhood and incorporate
representative architectural features (e.g., scale and mass, gable roof lines) of homes in the San
Tomas area. Privacy impacts are minimized by maintaining a single-story design.

OPTIONS

The SARC should review the project's proposed architecture, materials, and landscaping for
compliance with the STANP. If the SARC believes that the project meets the intent of the
Design Guidelines and the findings for site and architectural review approval, it may recommend
approval to the Planning Commission as proposed, or subject to specific revisions.

Attachments:
1. Location Map
2. Project Plans
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600 Chapman Drive
Site & Architectural Review; PLN2016-117
Construction of 1,526 square-foot

single-story residence and 528 square foot detached
garage for a total floor area of 2,426 square feet.
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CRIBARI RESIDENCE REMODELING

600 CHAPMAN DR
CAMPBELL, CA 95008
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Attachment 2

WATER USE)

4,305,1 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS:
20% REDUCTION OF WATER USE ARE NOW PRESCRIFTIVELY
DESIGNATED WITHIN CALGREEN TEXT.

PLMEING FITURES AND FTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

450511 WATERS cLoSETS: < 1.8 SHL/FLUSH
: L/

3. SH
ALL SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS
CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE
VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GPM © 80 PSI OR ONLY
ONE SHONER OUTLET 15 10 B I QPURATON 4T A THE
436141 RESBBITAL LARTORY FALCETS: < 1.5 6Pl &

2505142 LVATORY FAUCETS I COMION AND PUBLIC
USE AREAS OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS: < 0.5 GPM 8 60

4303.1.4.3 METERING FAUCETS: < 0.25 GALLONS PER
CYCLE

4.303.1.4.4 KITCHEN FAUCETS: < 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI;
TENPORARY NCREASE T0 22 GPM ALLONED BUT SHALL
DEFAULT T0 1.8 CF

£3002 STANOARDS FOR PLUVEING FIKIURES AND FITHGS:
SPECIFIES THAT PLUNBING FIXTURES
INSTALED ' ACCOROANCE WITH THE "CALTORA PLONBING.

FELBGATES PROVSIONS FOR MULTIPLE SHOVERHEAS TO SECTON
4303.1.32.

304.1-0UTDOOR WATER USE=IRRIGATION CONTROLS
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS FOR LANDSCAPING
PROVIDED BY THE BUILDER AND \NSTALLED AT THE TINE OF
F\NAL \NSPECT\ON SHALL COMPLY WITH
L SRLL BE WEATHER OR SOL WOSTURE BAGED

THAT AUTOMAT\EAUJ RESPOND TO THE PLANTS NEEDS AS
WEATHER CDNDFHON CHANGE

2 VENTER. BIGED WIHOUT NIEGRAL PAN SS0RS 8
COMMUN\CAW)N SYSTEMS CAL

IAVE SEPARATE WIRED OR WIRELESS RAIN SENSORS THAT

CDNNECT OR COMMUNICATE WITH THE CONTROLLERS. SOIL
MOISTURE—BASED CONTROLLERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE
RAIN SENSOR INPUT.

INSTALL. SEALED COMBUSTION FURNACE

INSTALL HIGH EFFICEENCY AR CONDITIONING WITH ENVIRONMENTALLY
PREFERABLE REFRIGERANTS

USE DUCT NASTIC ON ALL DUCT JOINTS AND SEAUS

CAL GREEN 4.303.1 AS AN ALTERNATE TO PRESCRIFTIVE COMPUANCE,
A 20% REDUCTION IN BASELINE WATER USE SHALL BE DENONSTRATED
THROUGH CALCULATIONS

CAL GREEN 4.406.1 JOINTS AND OPENINGS. ANNULAR SPACES
AROUND PIPES, ELECTRC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN
PLATES AT EXTEROR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED

CAL GREEN 4.503.1 GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT
SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. WOOD' STOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL
COMPLY W/ US EPA PHASE Il EMSSION LIMTS

CAL GREEN 4.505.2 VAPOR RETARDER AND CAPILLARY BREAK IS
INSTALLED AT SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATIONS

CAL GREEN 4.505.3 19% NOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING FRAMING
IATERIALS

GAL GREN 7021 HAC SYSTEN NSTALLERS ARE TRANED AND
CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC

DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT
OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED DURNG CONSTRUCTION.

TIGHTLY SEAL THE AR BARRIER BETWEEN GARAGE AND LIVING AREA
(PERFORMANCE TEST REQUIRED).
INSULATE ALL HOT WATER PIPES,

USE TRADITIONAL TRUNK, BRANCH, & TWIG PLUMBING WITH DEMAND
CONTROLLED CIRCULATION LOOPS,

USE LOW-VDC OR ZERO-VOC PAINT (< 50 GPL VOCs REGARDLESS OF
SHEEN)

USE LOW-VOC COATINGS THAT M[EF SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
NAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1
Vo cqma o/l e g /1115t

USE LOW-VOC CAULKS, CONSTRUCTION ADHESNVES AND SEALANTS THAT
MEET SOUTH COAST AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1188.
wiw.aqmd.qgov/rules/req/reg1/r 168 pat

REDUCE FORMALDEHYDE IN INTERIOR FINISHES. MEET CURRENT CA AR
RESOURCES BOARD (CARB) AIRBORNE TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE (ATCM)
FOR COMPOSITE WOOD FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS BY MANDATORY COMPLIANCE
DATES. COBC TABLE. 4.504.5.

ALL CARPET AND 50% OF RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL BE LOW EMITTING.

INSTALL ENERGY STAR DISHWASHER, CLOTHES WASHER THAT MEETS CEE

TER 2 REQUIREMENTS (MODIFIED ENERGY FACTOR 2.0, WATER FACTOR 6.0

OR LESS), AND ENERGY STAR QUALIFIED REFRIGERATOR LESS THAN 25
CUBIC FEET GAPACIT.

DIVISION 4.4 WATERAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

SPECIES THE REAS NEEDNG. RODENT PROOFING ARE SOLE/

ARNULAR SPACES AROUND PFES, ELECTRC GABLES, CONDUTS,
OR OTHER GPENNGS N SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTEROR
E CLOSED WTH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE
VASONRY 08 & SHILA UETHOD ACCEPTABLE T St
ENFORCING AGENCY TO PREVENT PASSAGE OF RODENTS.

4408 VASTE REDUCTION BY AT LEAST 50

RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MIN. OF 50% OF THE
NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS
RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50% OF
THE NN HUARDGUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITON WASTE N
ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER SECTION 4. 4.408.

55084 O WEET & VORE STANGENT LOGAL CONSTROGTION
AND DEMOLITION WASTE. MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE.
DOCUMENTATION 5 REQUIRED PER SECTION 4 40B.5.

1= EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND-CLEARING DEERIS.
2 - ATERIATC VASTC GEOUCTON VETHODS DEVELOPED
ENFORCNG AGENCIES IF DNERSION O
RECYCLE FAC\U'H[S CAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THS ITEM
E NOT LOCATED REASONABLY CLOSE TO
e Woese
3~ THE ENFORCING AGENCY MAY MAKE EXGEPTIONS TO THE
REQUREMENTS OF THIS SECTION WHEN ISOLATED JOBSTTES ARE
LOCATED IN_AREAS BEYOND THE HAUL BOUNDARIES OF THE
DIVERSION FACILITY,

4.408,-CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

A CONSTRUCTON, WASTE MANAGEVENT PLAN SHALL BE
ITTED FOR APPROVAL. SEE CAL GREEN 4408 FOR

REQURTHENTS

4,408.2,1 ~DOCUNENTATION
DOCUMENTATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY
DEMONSTRATING COMPLIANCE. THE PLAN SHALL BE UPDATED AS
NECESSARY AND ACCESSIBLE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE GITY
FOR FORMS

4 4083 WASTE_ANAGEMENT COMPANY
VTLIZE A VASTE WANAGENENT COMPAVY, APPROVED BY THE
ENFORCING AGENCY, WHICH CAN PROVIDE VERIF

SOCOMENTATON AT OVERTED. CONSTRCTION AR DeNoLON
WASTE MATERIALS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 4.408.1

4.410-BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
AN OPERATION AND MANTENANCE MANUAL ACCEPTABLE TO THE
CITY SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT FINAL INSPECTION AND SHALL BE
PLACED IN THE BUILDING. SEE CALL GREEN 4.410 FOR NANUAL
REQUREMENTS

45081 FREFUCES

EPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT, SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY
00D FREPLACE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL COUpLY WIH THE U3 EPA PRAGE 1
EMISSION LIMITS

DURNG CDNSTRLICT\ON

RAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, DURNG ROLGH INSTALLATION AND
ONTIL FIRAL STARTUP OF THE REATHG. AN COOLI EQUPMENT, ALL DUCTS 41D
OTHER RELATED AR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH
TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL OR OTHER NETHOD ACCEFTABLE TO THE CITY

504,21 ~ADHESIVES, SEALANT AND CAULKS
i ADHESNES, ADHESHE BONDNG PRVERS, AOUESNE PRMERS, SEALANTS, SEALAT
PRIMERS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOC_ LIMITS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.1
FD 15047 OF LTS ESTIBUSHED BY THE BAY AREA AR QUALTY DITRICT,
WHICHEVER 1S MORE RESTRICTVE. SEE CAL GREEN 4.504 FOR TABLES

AEROSOL ADHESNES, SWALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIES AND SEALANT OR CHULKING

COMPOUNDS R CONSIST OF MORE THAN
15 FLUID DUNCES SHALL GOMPLY W STATEWIDE V8 STANDARDS. AND OTVER
REQUREMENTS

4.504.2.2_PANTS AND COATINGS
ARCHITECTURAL PANTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOC LIMITS SHOWN
IN TABLE 4.504.3

4504.2.3-AFROSOL_PANTS AND COATNGS

AEROSoL. PANTS AYD CORTNGS SHALL COVPLY WTH THE VO UMTS SHOMN N
THE BAY AREA AIR MANAGENENT DISTRICT REGULATION 8,

vty

4.504.2.4-VERIFICATION
VERFICATON OF COWPLANCE WITH THE VOC LTS SHALL B PROVOED T0 THE Y

UDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT
SPRCIGKTONS DR ON_STE. PRODUCT CONTANERS

45043 — CARPET SYSTEMS
ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BULDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND
PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1= CARPET AND RUC NSTIUTE'S GREEN LABEL FLUS PROGRAM
5 CAUFORNA DEPATTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, STAX

TESTING AN EIALUKTION O VOLATLE. CROANIE CHEMICAL EMSSIONS.FROM INDOOR
SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHANBERS,” VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ASO
KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350.)

3 - NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL
4 — SCENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE GOLD
45043 - CARPET cUSHON

L CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED N THE BULDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE
REGUREMEITS OF THe, CARPET AND AUG NSTTLTE'S GREON LAGEL PROGRAIL

45045 — CARPET ADHFSIVE
ALL CARPET ADHESIVES SHALL MEET THE REQUREMENTS OF TABLE 4.504.1

45045 — COUPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE
O30 PRODUCTS USED Ol T NTEROR OR EXTEROR OF T BN SHALL
REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN THE AR RESOURC[S
EGARDS A\R TOX\CS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR 931
£0), 0 TAE DATES S I A0St SECTONS 45 Show
TABLE 45045 DDCUMENTAT\GN IS REQUIRED PER SECTION 4.504.5.1.

DEFINITION OF CONPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS: COMPOSITE WOGD PRODUCTS INCLUDE
HARDWQOD PLYNDOD, PARTICLEBOARD, AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERHDARD. "COMPOSITE
WOOD PRODUCTS™ DO NOT INCLUDE HARDBOARD, STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD, STRUCTURAL
PANELS, STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER, ORIENTED STRAND_BOARD, GLUED

LAMINATED TIMBER, PREFABRICATED WOOD I-JOISTS, OR FINGER—JOINTED LUMBER, ALL
AS SPECIFIED IN CCR, TITLE 17, SECTION 93120.1(4).

(TERIOR_NOISTURE_CONTROL

GONGRETE SIAB FOUNDATONS SHALL HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER PER THE CBC
D PROVIDE A NE OF THE FOLLOW

1) A 4 INCH TH\CK BAsE UF 1/1 \NCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGR[GATE WITH A

VAPOR BARRIER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE CONCRETE AND A CONCRETE MX

DESGN AT WL ADDRESS. LEEDNG, SHNIOGE D CLRLNG

2) OTHER EQUVALE DS APPROVED BY THE CITY

3) A SLAB DESIGN SPetiED B A LCEISED DESGN FROFESSONAL

450521 ~GAPILLAR BREAK
A"CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE
OF THE FOLLOWING:

1= A 4-INCH (101.6 UM) THICK BASE OF 1/2-NCH (127 MM) OR LARGER
CLEA AGEREGATE SHAL B PROVDED T A VAPOR RETAROCR, N DIRECT
GONTACT WITH C CRETE M DESEGN WHCH WL ADDRESS
EEEEDING, S RIKAGE AND CURLING SHALL B USED, FOR, 4001

RFORNATON, SEE AERCAN CONGRETE. NSTTUTE ACI 502 27 08

2~ OTHER ‘EQUVALENT METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENFORGING AGENCY.

3 - A 'SLAB DESIGN SPECIFED BY A LIGENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

4.505.5-MOISTURE_CONTENT OF BUILDING NATERIALS
BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAVAGE SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED

VALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN THE FRAMING

MEMBERS EXCEED 19% MOISTURE CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE

VER\F\ED BV THE FOLLOWING:

1) MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE DETERMINED WITH EITHER A PROBE-TYPE OR

CONTACT TVPE MOISTURE METER

2) MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE TAKEN BETWEEN 2 AND 4 FEET FROM THE
E STAVPED E\D OF 601 PECE \ERFED

3) AT M _MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON WALL

AND FL(!AR FRAWNG WITH DOCUMENTATION ACCEPTABLE TO THE CTY PRD\/\DED

AT THE TNE OF APPROVAL TO ENCLOSE THE WALL AND FLOOR FRAUI

INSULATON PRODLCTS THAT ARE VISELY WET OR HAVE HCi MOISTURE
GONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED 10R TO ENCLOSURE OF
THE WALL OR CATTES, WETAPPLED NSULATON. PRODUCTS: SHALL

ToELON T+ VAROPACTURE'S. RYIG. RECOMMEDATONS PROR T0.ENCLOSURE

Table 4.504.5, FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS
Maximum Formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million
PRODUCT CURRENT LINIT
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE GORE 0.05
PARTICLEBOARD 000
WEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD an
THI MEDIUM DENSITY FBERBOARD 013

4.506-INDOOR_AIR_QUALITY AND_EXHAUST

£506,1 BATHROOM BXHAUST EANS
M[CHAN\CAL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWIN

1) FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND DUCTED TO
TERNINATE CUTSIDE THE BUILDILNG

2] Ulss FUNGTIONNG 45  GOUPOIENT 0 4 WHOLE House
VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A
HUMIDISTAT THAT \S "READILY ACCESSBILE

HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADUUSTING THE
RELATIVE HUMIDITY BETWEEN 50% AND 80%

45072 HEATHG AND AR_CONDTONN SYSTEW DESGN
AND_AIR_CONDITIONING S BE SIZED,
D[S\GNED D ECUPVENT SELECTED USNG, THE FOLLOMHS

1 - w[ (AT LOSS NO HEAT GAN | ESTIBLSHED JCCORDNG
INSI/ACCA — 2004 (RESIDENTIAL L
CALCULAT\ON) ASHRAE aio500KS 0f OTHER FGUALENT pEScH

57 DG SvoTEie ARE SZED ACCORTING T0 ANSI/ACCH 1
MANUAL D — 2009 (RESDENTIAL DUCT SYSTEMS), ASHRAE
HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR
METHODS.

3 — SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO
ANSI/ACCA 3 MANUAL S — 2004 (RESIDENTIAL EGUIPMENT
SELECTION) OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR
METHODS.

EXCEPTION: USE QF ALTERNATE DESIGN TEMPERATURES
NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE SYSTEM FUNCTIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE.

702.1-INSTALLER TRANING
FAC INSTALERS SHALL BE TRANED AND CERTFIED W THE PROPER
INSTALATION OF HVAG SISTENS ICLUDING DUCTS AND EQUPNENT BY A
NATIONALLY OR REGIONALLY RE D TRANING OR CERTIFICATION
BROGRAIL OR B UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVSKN A0, RESPONSIBLTY OF
A PERSON TRAINED AND CERTIFIED

702.2-SPECIAL_INSPECTION

VHEN REQUIRED BY THE CITY THE OWNER OR THE RESPONSIBLE ENTITY
ACTING AS THE QWNER'S AGENT SHALL ENPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECAL
INSPECTORS TO_PROVIDE INSPECTION OR GTHER DUTIES NECESSARY 10
SUBSTANTATE COMPLANCE WITH THE CODE

702.3-DOCUMENTATION.

DOCLVENTATON 10/ SHON COMPLINCE WITH THS CODE SHAL NCLUDE
IMITED TO, CONSTRUCTION DOCUM

SPLCFCATONS, BULDER OF WETALLER CORTHIATON, INSPECTON

REPORTS, SPECIAL INSPECTION OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE T0 THE

oy’

THS LIST IS NOT MEANT 10 BE COPREHENSIE FOR AL CHANGES OR
CODE REQURENENTS. 13 THE RESPONSIBLIY OF AL PART

SIGN, PLAN, INSTALL AND_CONFOR} O THE REQUROVENTS N
COUPLANGE i TIE CAIFORMIA GREEN BLILONG. STANDARDS CODE,
OTHER CALIFORNIA CODES AND CITY ORDINANCES AS APPLICABLE

CAL GREEN NAOTES

CRIBARI RESIDENCE REMODELING

600 CHAPMAN DR, CAMPBELL, CA 95008

REVISIONS:

SHEET CAL GREEN
NOTES

SCALE Y= 140"
DATE 3.04.2016

PRJ.No.|  2016-01

DRAWN BY:
www.d-squarestudio.com
408-625-9171

A-1.0
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18'-9" EXTERIOR DEMO

(E) GARAGE

ks pxrerior o

Exterior Walls

Existing area (including garage)

Lineal feet
169-3" (House) 59'11" (Garage)
Total 29'-2"

Area to be removed! replaced/ or relocated

683" (House) 590" (Garage)
Total = 127-3"

Proposed new area

779" (House) 92 (Garage)

Total area following construction

183-8" (House) 92' (Garage)
Total = 275-8"

ep
— — —
(€
(E) BEDROOM (E) MASTER BEDROOM I
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s o
@© oL ,,'
| \ (€)
|
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T
FURNACE
ON ATTIC

(E) DINNING

J L

(E) LVING ROOM

1
%

(F) DEMO_PLAN

CALE: 1/4

=1-0

LEGEND

WALL DEMO

EXISTING WALL

DENO DOOR

(E) DOOR
DEMO WINDOW

(€) wiioow

CRIBARI RESIDENCE REMODELING

600 CHAPMAN DR, CAMPBELL, CA 95008
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&PLANNING 05-17-16

SHEET | EXISTING/
DEMO PLAN

SCALE | ASSHOWN

DATE 3.04.2016

PRJ.No.| 2016-01

DRAWN BY:
www.d-squarestudio.com
408-625-9171
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(N) GARAGE

16-6 1/4"
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(1) FL00g PLax

GENERAL NOTES

A LANDING AT EXT. DOORS SHALL BE THE WIDTH OF THE
‘OPERABLE DOOR X 36" DEEP PER CBC 1008.1.5, THE LANDING
‘SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7.75" BELOW THE TOP OF THE
THRESHOLD PER CEC 1008.1.4. THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 5" MAX. DOWN FOR OUTWARD SWINGING DOORS, 75"
FOR SLIDERS, AND 7.75" MAX. FOR INWARD SWING DOORS.
PER CRCR311.3

AL SLEEPING ROOIS TO BE PROVIDED WITH ONE EGRESS
ESCAPE/ RESCUE WINDOW. EGRESS WINDOW SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM NET GLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 57 SQ. FT. MIN. CLR.
HT. OF 24" AND A MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 20", BOTTOM OF THE
(CLEAR OPENING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 44" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR, PER CBC SECTION 1026,

‘SEE CAL GREE SHEET FOR WATER EFFICIENCY AND
‘CONSERVATION (INDOOR WATER USE)

°

PROVIDE 30" (W) MIN & 24" IN FRONT MIN CLR FOR ALL TOILETS

PROVIDE DOOR STOPS FOR ALL INTERIOR DOORS.

PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT, GYP 8. & FIRE RATED INALL
WET LOCATIONS.

WHERE DENOLITION AND NEW WORKS OCCUR, PATCH AND
REPAIR (E) FINISHES TO MATCH (N) CONSTRUCTION.

@

EXTEND DEMOLITION IS NOT LIMITED TO THE ITEMS NOTED.
REMOVE ADDITIONAL ITENS ADJACENT TO THE NEW.
CONSTRUCTION AS REQURED.

REMOVE FLOOR IN AREAS AFFECTED BY WAL DENOLITION

DRYER TO BE VENTED TO THE EXTERIOR WITH A BACKDRAFT
DAMPER

KEY NOTES

(@ reuse ensis cuoser oot
(3) REUSE EXISTG GUESTRODM WINDOW

(3) REUSE EXSTNG KITGHEN WINDOW

@ REUSE EXISTING LAUNDRY ROOM WINDOW

(B) REUSE EXISTNG BATHROOM DOOR

(®) st xss outsT Roo Door

(@) et BasTN KICHEN WNDOW

REUSE EXSTNG FRONT DOOR

() REUSE EXISTNG GUEST ROON WINDOWS

FARVHOUSE 36" X 21.25" UNDERNOUNT DOUBLE BOWL KITCHEN SINK
(@) REUSE BUSTNG UTLTY SINK FRON (£) LAUNDRY ROOM

LEGEND

B vev o suosa toc,
|:| EXISTING WALLS

CRIBARI RESIDENCE REMODELING

600 CHAPMAN DR, CAMPBELL, CA 95008

REVISIONS:
1\ PLANNING 05-17-16

SHEET | NEW
FLOOR PLAN

SCALE | ASSHOWN

DATE 3.04.2016

PRJ.No.| 2016-01
DRAWN BY:

www.d-squarestudio.com
408-625-9171

A-2.1
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il

KEY NOTES

[1]

—

(D) STUCCOTOATOH EXISTNG
@ ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING

(3) () WINDOW BY MILGARD: TUSCANY VYNIL SERIES |
WHITE, SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DIVENSION

(4) REUSE EXISTING WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLAN

COLORS

TOR 10"

(F) NORTH ELEVATION

CALE: 1/47 = 1-0

(N) NORTH ELEVATION
CALE: /47 = T-0

(B) SHERWIN WILLIAVS - SW 6207 - RETREAT
SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW 7005 - PURE WHITE
(©) SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW 6871 - POSITIVE RED

CRIBARI RESIDENCE REMODELING

600 CHAPMAN DR, CAMPBELL, CA 95008

REYISIONS:
PLANNING 05-17-16

SHEET ELEVATIONS

SCALE [GERE

DATE 3.04.2016

PRJ.No.| 2016-01

DRAWN BY:
www.d-squarestudio.com
408-625-9171
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(F) WESTD ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/47 = 17—

KEY NOTES

(@) STUCCO TO MATCH EXISTING
(2) ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF TO MATGH EXISTING

(3) (M) WINDOW BY MILGARD: TUSCANY VYNIL SERIES /
WHITE, SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DIVENSION

(4) REUSE EXISTING WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLAN

— COLORS

(B) SHERWIN WILLIAV - SW 6207 - RETREAT

(8) SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW 7005 - PURE WHITE

(©) SHERWIN WILLAUS - SW 687 - POSITIVE RED

() SO:UIOH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4

G}

(o[ig 7 %QQLH ELEVATION

CRIBARI RESIDENCE REMODELING

600 CHAPMAN DR, CAMPBELL, CA 95008

REVISIONS:
1\ PLANNING 05-17-16

SHEET ELEVATIONS
SCALE Y= 1-0n
DATE 3.04.2016

PRJ.No.| 2016-01
DRAWN BY:

www.d-squarestudio.com
408-625-9171

A-3.1
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KEY NOTES

(D STUCCO TOMATCH EXISTNG
@ ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING

(3) (M) WINDOW BY ILGARD: TUSCANY \YNIL SERIES /
WHITE, SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DIVENSION

(4) REUSE EXISTING WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLAN

COLORS

() SHERWIN WILLIAVS - S G207 - RETREAT
. SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW 7005 - PURE WHITE

(©) SHERWIN WILLIAWS - SW 6871 - POSITIVE RED

<o

(N) EASWT ELEVATION

(E) EAST ELEVATION

(N) ROOF OVER ADDITION

REVISIONS:

CRIBARI RESIDENCE REMODELING

600 CHAPMAN DR, CAMPBELL, CA 95008

1\ PLANNING 05-17-16

() SECON A

i R A
ESUNOUUIS
7
R
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SHEET ELEVATIONS
/SECTION

SCALE [GERE

DATE 3.04.2016

PRJ.No.| 2016-01

DRAWN BY:
www.d-squarestudio.com
408-625-9171
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PROPERTY LINE
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KEY NOTES

(1) STUCCO TO MATCH EXISTING
(2) ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING

(3) () WINDOW BY MILGARD: TUSCANY VYNIL SERIES /
WIHITE, SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DIMENSION

@ REUSE EXISTING WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLAN

COLORS

(B) SHERWINWILLIAVS - SW 6207 - RETREAT
SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SW 7005 - PURE WHITE
(©) SHERWINWILLIAVS - SW 6871 - POSITIVE RED

H

660 CHAPMAN

STREETSCAPE

1351 STEVENS

SCALE: 1/8" = 10
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REVISIONS:
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SHEET |GARAGE ELEV/
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SCALE [GERC

DATE 3.04.2016

PRJ.No.| 2016-01
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ITEM 2

MEMORANDUM
Community Development Department
Planning Division
To: Site and Architectural Review Committee Date: July 12, 2016
. : : N
From: Daniel Fama, Acting Senior Planner\;\y
Via: Paul Kermoyan, Community Development Directog?K
Subject: Modification to a Site and Architectural Review Permit
File No.: PLN2016-15 ~ 1365 Harriet Avenue

PROJECT SITE

The project site is developed with a two-story single-family residence that was constructed
pursuant to a Site and Architectural Review Permit (S 97-05) approved by the Planning
Commission in 1997 as part of a four-lot subdivision. The subject property is located along
Harriet Avenue at its intersection with Walters Avenue, within the R-1-9 (Single-Family
Residential) Zoning District in the San Tomas Area (reference Attachment 1).

PROPOSAL

The applicant is seeking approval to modify a previously approved Site and Architectural
Review Permit to allow construction of a rear covered patio with an upper-level deck (reference
Attachment 2).

PROJECT DATA

Zoning Designation:
General Plan Designation:

Net Lot Area:
Proposed Height:

Building Square Footage:
Existing (1st) Living Area:

Existing (2nd) Living Area:

Existing Garage:
Existing Building Area:

Floor Area Ratio (FAR):
Proposed Covered Area:

Proposed Building Coverage:

Setbhacks

Front (east):
Side (north):
Side (south):
Rear (west):

R-1-9 (Single-Family Residential)
Low-Density Residential (less than 4.5 units/gr. acre)

12,031 square-feet

18 ¥ feet 28 feet Maximum Allowed
2,062 square feet
1,595 square feet

666 square feet

4,323 square-feet
.36 45
446 square feet
29% 35% Maximum Allowed
Proposed Required
20 feet 20 feet
11 feet, 8-inches 10 feet or 60% of the wall height
8 feet 8 feet or 60% of the wall height
40 feet 25 feet



SARC Memorandum - July 12, 2016 Page 2
PLNZ2016-15 ~ 1365 Harriet Avenue

DISCUSSION

Review of the proposed Modification to the Site and Architectural Review Permit application is
governed by the San Tomas Area Neighborhood Plan (STANP). The Plan provides development
standards (e.g., height, setback, lot coverage, etc.) as well as design guidelines in terms of design
compatibility, scale and mass, surface articulation, building orientation, and privacy. The
guidelines are not meant to prescribe any particular style, but rather provide an overall
framework for evaluating the design of new residences.

Site Configuration: As depicted on the Site Plan (Sheet A1.0), the covered patio would fill-out
the rear left-side corner of the home, extending from the home's dining and living rooms. The
patio would be improved with an outdoor kitchen and open dining area.

Design: The proposed project includes two components; a 446 square-foot covered porch that is
topped with an upper-level deck. Although the covered patio structure is designed to match the
home's existing colors, the side openings are arched, the base would be treated with stone, and
the roof-top balcony would be covered with an open trellis. These features are distinct from the
existing front covered porch and balcony as shown on the attached site photograph (reference
Attachment 3). Although design consistency between existing and new construction is urged by
the STANP, the proposed improvement is located behind the house such that it would not be
visible from the street.

Privacy: Staff requested that the applicant prepare a line-of-site diagram depicting the potential
visual impact to the neighboring property to the rear on Robnick Court, which depicts minimal
visibility. Additionally, the applicant has secured neighborhood acknowledgment forms from the
three abutting neighbors, none of whom who have contacted staff with concerns.

OPTIONS

The SARC should discuss the project for compliance with STANP. If the SARC believes that the
applicant has adequately addressed any concerns the Committee may have, it may recommend
approval to the Planning Commission as proposed, or subject to specific revisions.

Attachments:
1. Location Map
2. Project Plans
3. Site Photograph


http://www.cityofcampbell.com/DocumentCenter/View/167

Project Location Map  Aucmen:
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Application Type: Mod. to Site and Arch. Review Permit 3) =
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GENERAL NOTES

A. THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE ADDITION OF A TWO LEVEL
PATIO TO AN EXISITNG HOME.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CON-
DITIONS AT THE JOB SITE BEFORE COMMENCING WORK AND
ASHALL REPROT ANY DISCREPANCIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL
CCOORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES PRIOR TO THE
START OF AND THROUGOUT CONSTRUCTION.

C. DO NOT USE SCALED DIMENSIONS. USE WRITTEN DIMEN-
SIONS OR WHERE NO DIMENSIONS IS PROVIDED, CONSULT
FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK. COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS WITH DRAWINGS
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

D. DIMENSIONSING: THESE DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE CON-
SIDERED AS A PART OF THE COMPLETE DRAWING SET. IT IS
INTENDED THAT THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PROVIDE
SUFFICIENT DIMENSIONS TO LOCATE THE PROMARY STRUC-
TURAL ELEMENTS AND MEMBERS. LOCATION OF SECOND-
ARY MEMBERS, WHICH ARE AFFECTED BY SYSTEMS
DETAILED BY OTHERS, MAY REQUIRE REFERENCE TO CON-
TRACTOR.

E. ELEVATIONS: IT IS INTENDED THAT SUFFICIENT INFORMA-
TION IS PROVIDED TO DETERMINE THE ELEVATION OF PRI-
MARY STRUCTURAL MEMBER AND ELEMENTS AND/OR AT
CHANGES IN SLOPE. ELEVATION AT POINTS LOCATED
BETWEEN PROVIDED ELEVATIONS MAY BE DETERMINED BY
INTERPOLATION.

F. DETAILS AND NOTES SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL
APPLY AT ALL APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS WHETHER SPECIFI-
CALLY CALLED OUT OR NOT. CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT
FULLY SHOWN OR NOTED SHALL BE SIMILAR TO DETAILS
SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

G. THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT IN WRITING ANY
REQUESTS FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE PLANS AND SPECI-
FICATIONS. ALL REQUESTS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE OWNER.

H. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CALIFOR-
NIA BUILDING CODE, 2010 EDITION AS AMENDED BY THE
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA.

PROJECT DATA

PROPERTY CONTACT
LARRAINE METZGER
(510)364-3525

ADDRESS
1365 HARRIET AVENUE
CAMPBELL, CA 95008
LATITUDE

LONGITUDE
-121.9808159
YEAR BUILT

1999

STYLE
SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL
DS

BATHS
FLOORS
2
SITE DATA
EXISTING
BUILDING AREAS
1STFLR 2062 SQFT
2ND FLR 1595 SQFT
GARAGE 666 SQFT
TOTAL 4323 SQFT
LIVE AREA 3657 SQFT
LOT SIZE 12,004 SQFT
EXISTING FAR 4,323/12,024 =0.360
PROPOSED AREA 44625 SQFT

VICINITY MAP
N.TS.
ot e % §
i wwvorve— §
i & £
2 F & H
& e
o T ronvertact
o
i
L \ iR
¢ 3 et
) %
e \ !
@ o e, §
STE . § 3 s
70, sent

polard Ad

oA Pollad R

ofamerica

-2, :
vonilen, G
t ,
1 5 Google
SITE MAP

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

EXISTING

BUILDING AREAS
1STFLR 2062 SQFT
GARAGE 666 SQFT
FRONT BALCONY 270 SQFT
REAR BALCONY 446 SQFT
TOTAL 3,444 SQFT
LOT SIZE 12,024

EXISTING LOT FAR 29.0%

DRAWING INDEX

A1.0 GENERAL NOTES, INDEX AND PLOT PLAN
A1.1 EXISTING PLANS

A1.2 PROPOSED PATIO PLANS

A21 ELEVATIONS
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ITEM 3

MEMORANDUM
‘ Community Development Department
Crcnar’ Planning Division
To: Site and Architectural Review Committee Date: July 12, 2016
N
From: Daniel Fama, Acting Senior Planner \)%
% . K
Via: Paul Kermoyan, Community Development Director
Subject: Sign Permit
File No.: PLN2016-168 ~ 1500,1506,1510,1520 Dell Ave.

PROJECT SITE

The 5 Y% acre project site consists of two parcels, located along Dell Avenue, south of Hacienda
Avenue (reference Attachment 1). The site is developed with four industrial buildings
comprising 95,000 square-feet of gross floor area.

PROPOSAL

The requested Sign Permit would allow an additional number of signs beyond that approvable by
the Community Development Director. Specifically, the application would allow installation of
four 43 square-foot monuments where normally only one would be allowed. These signs would
replace the four existing signs on the site.

DISCUSSION

Sign Ordinance Standards: Campbell Municipal Code (CMC) Sec. 21.30.080.A.2 specifies that
industrial properties are allowed one (1) freestanding sign for each parcel of land or commercial
center, whichever is less. Since the two properties have shared physically connected parking
facilities, they constitute a single commercial center, allowing for only one free-standing sign. To
allow an additional number of signs, the Planning Commission must consider the applicable
findings to allow an additional number of signs as specified by CMC Sec. 21.30.030.C, which
speak to ensuring that additional signage is granted only when necessary to ensure adequate
visibility.

The proposed number of signs may be seen as commensurate with the size of the property and
with the number of buildings. At over 5 % acres, and with over 500 feet of linear feet of frontage
along Dell Avenue, four signs—which are smaller than the 50 square-foot maximum—is the
minimum necessary to adequately identify the properties. Moreover, as noted, the four signs
would replace four existing signs such that the proposal would not result in an additional
numbers signs on the property.

Design: The proposal presents a consistent design for the proposed four signs. Each would be set
atop a stacked-stone base and consists of an aluminum cabinet with acrylic sign panels
identifying the business tenants. Additionally, each sign would include a vertical address panel to
more clearly identify each building.



SARC Memorandum - July 12, 2016 Page 2
PLNZ2016-168 ~ 1500,1506,1510,1520 Dell Ave.

SUMMARY

The SARC should discuss the appropriateness of the proposed additional signage. If the SARC
believes that the proposed MSP is consistent with the finding for allowance of additional
signage, it may recommend approval of the request to the Planning Commission.

Attachments:

1. Location Map
2. Sign Plan
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ITEM 4

MEMORANDUM
Community Development Department
Planning Division
To: Site and Architectural Review Committee Date: July 12, 2016
From: Stephen Rose, Associate Planper "
Via: Paul Kermoyan, Community Development DirectoWK
Subject: Site and Architectural Review Permit — New SFR reusing portions of existing dwelling
File No.: PLN2016-12
Address: 1376 Capri Drive
PROPOSAL

The applicant is seeking approval of a Site and Architectural Review Permit to allow the construction of a new

single-family residence reusing portions of the existing dwelling (reference Attachment 2, Project Plans).

PROJECT SITE

The project site is an approximately 10,800 square-foot property located on the east side of Capri Drive, east
and south of Chapman Drive, and north of Parr Avenue within the City's San Tomas Area Neighborhood in the
R-1-9 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District (reference Attachment 1 — Location Map). The site is
currently developed with a 1,211 sq. ft. single-story single-family residence and 511 sq. ft. detached garage®

(reference Attachment 2 — Project Plans). Single-family residential properties border the site on all sides.

PROJECT DATA

Zoning Designation:
General Plan Designation:
Net Lot Area:

Building Height:

Building Wall Height:

10,800 square-feet
16 feet, 10 inches
10 feet, 4 inches

Floor Area:
Existing Area: 1,211 square-feet
New Addition: 1,822 square-feet

Attached Garage:
Total floor area:

+500 square-feet
3,533 square-feet

Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 33%

Building (Lot) Coverage: 35%2

Setbacks Proposed
Garage: 28 feet, 6 inches

Front:
Left (North) Side: 9 feet

Right (South) Side: 10 feet, 11 inches
Rear: 43 feet, 6 inches

26 feet (porch post)

R-1-10 (Single-Family Residential)
Low-Density Residential (less than 3.5 units/gr. acre)

28 feet Maximum Allowed
(N.G. to Top of Plate)

45% Maximum Allowed
35% Maximum Allowed

Minimum Required
25 feet
20 feet

8 feet or 60% of wall ht.
10 feet or 60% of wall ht.

25 feet

! The project plans note this structure as an unpermitted guest unit to be removed.

Z Including an approximately 247 sq. ft. covered front porch.
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DISCUSSION

Review of the Site and Architectural Review Permit application is governed by the San Tomas Area
Neighborhood Plan (STANP). The Plan provides development standards (e.g., height, setback, lot coverage,
etc.) as well as design guidelines in terms of design compatibility, scale and mass, surface articulation, building
orientation, and privacy. The guidelines are not meant to prescribe any particular style, but rather provide an
overall framework for evaluating the design of new residences. Pursuant to CMC Sec. 21.54.050, the Site and
Architectural Review Committee's (SARC) purview is to review the project's architectural design and site
configuration, upon which a recommendation may be made to the Planning Commission.

Project Description: The single-story, single-family residence would total 3,533 sg. ft. inclusive of a 500 sq. ft.
attached garage. While substantial portions of the existing residence would be retained, the scope of work,
which doubles the size of the home, substantially remodels the interior of the dwelling, and reconstructs
substantial portions of the building exterior, constitutes new construction®.

Architectural Design: The applicant is proposing to retain the “California Ranch’ style of the existing residence,
while introducing a more prominent front entry, increased height, and attached garage (with two offset bay
doors). The home would include composition shingle roofs (dark grey), muted brown (kingsport gray) stucco
walls, and light beige (deserted island) trim (eaves, window frames) (reference Attachment 3 - Material
Board). The streetscape schematic (reference Attachment 3) indicates that the home would be complementary to
the surrounding structures.

Site Layout: The single-story residence is located on a large lot and incorporates larger than required front, side,
and rear setbacks. The home is situated toward the front half of the lot, and includes a 49.5% paved front yard.
Whereas up to 50% of the front yard may be paved, a discussion point has been raised as the layout could result
in vehicles being parked within a required front setback.

Landscaping: The project will require compliance with the State mandated landscape water efficient guidelines,
which will require incorporation of various water conservation measures, including planting of drought-resistant
vegetation.

Trees: The applicant is not proposing to remove any trees. As the applicant’s proposal constitutes new
construction, the applicant is required to plant two new trees in accordance with the STANP requirement for
two trees for every 2,000 sg. ft. of lot area. The SARC may elect to advise on species or location(s) for the two
new trees, or leave the decision up to the property owner.

OPTIONS

The SARC should review the project's proposed architecture, materials, and landscaping for compliance with
the San Tomas Area Neighborhood Plan. The following options are intended to facilitate discussion of the
project’s site and architectural review:

e The proposed site design results in a 49.5% paved front yard. Whereas the applicant is proposing
decorative pavers, the layout, which does not distinguish between the paved driveway and the paved
area in front of the covered porch, could lend itself to vehicle parking within a required front setback.
Should a smaller walkway (too narrow for a vehicle to park) be required in front of the porch? Should

® In accordance with Campbell Municipal Code Section 18.32.010 — Definition of “Scope of Work”.
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fencing be required between the driveway and the paved area to inhibit vehicle maneuvering or parking
from occurring in this area?

e Does the SARC have a preference where two additional box trees should be planted on the property (i.e.
front, rear, side yard)?

After discussion the SARC may recommend approval to the Planning Commission as proposed (with the
inclusion of two additional trees), or subject to specific revisions.

Attachments:

1. Location Map

2. Project Plans

3. Material Board

4. Streetscape Schematic
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ITEM 5

MEMORANDUM
Community Development Department
Planning Division
To: Site and Architectural Review Committee Date: July 12, 2016
From: Stephen Rose, Associate Planner™) c
Via: Paul Kermoyan, Community Development Directo?\DK
Subject: Site and Architectural Review Permit — New SFR
File No.: PLN2016-160

Address: 1655 Walters Avenue

PROPOSAL

The applicant is seeking approval of a Site and Architectural Review Permit to allow the construction of a new
2,309 sq. ft. two-story single-family residence (reference Attachment 2, Project Plans).

PROJECT SITE

The project site is an approximately 5,144 square-foot property located on the north side of Walters Avenue,
west of Harriet Avenue, and east of York Avenue within the City's San Tomas Area Neighborhood in the R-1-9
(Single-Family Residential) Zoning District (reference Attachment 1 — Location Map). The site is currently
developed with a 768 sq. ft. single-story single-family residence (including a 240 sg. ft. garage) built in 1935
which is proposed to be removed (reference Attachment 4 — Property Photo). Single-family residential
properties border the site on all sides.

PROJECT DATA

Zoning Designation: R-1-9 (Single-Family Residential)
General Plan Designation: Low-Density Residential (less than 4.5 units/gr. acre)
Net Lot Area: 5,144 square-feet
Building Height: 25 feet, 7 inches 28 feet Maximum Allowed
First Floor Wall Height: 10 feet, 6 inches (N.G. to Top of Plate)
Second Floor Wall Height: 20 feet, 6 inches (N.G. to Top of Plate)
Floor Area:
First Story: 1,397 square-feet
Second Story: +912 square-feet
Total floor area: 2,309 square-feet
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 44.9% 45% Maximum Allowed
Building (Lot) Coverage: 38.8%" 40% Maximum Allowed
Setbacks Proposed Minimum Required?
Carport: 25 feet, 1 inch 25 feet
Front: 20 feet (porch post) 20 feet
First Story Left (West) Side: 6 feet, 8 inches 5 ft. or 50% of wall ht.

Y Including a 232 sq. ft. covered carport. Calculation of lot coverage provided on cover sheet of project plans (reference Attachment 2 — Project Plans; Sheet 1).

2 The San Tomas Area Neighborhood Plan (Section D.2. — Exceptions for Legal Non-Conforming Lots) allows for reduced side and rear setbacks, and lot coverage
requirements for legal non-conforming lots based on the standards of the zoning district in which the lot would be conforming (e.g. the setback and lot coverage
requirement for a 5,144 square foot lot in an R-1-9 zoning district are to be based on the development standards of the R-1-6 zoning district).
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First Story Right (East) Side: 5 feet, 3 inches 5 ft. or 50% of wall ht.

Second Story Left (West) Side: 11 feet, 5 inches 10 feet, 3 inches (5 ft. or 50%o of wall ht.)
Second Story Right (East) Side: 13 feet, 5 inches 10 feet, 3 inches (5 ft. or 50% of wall ht.)
Rear: 20 feet, 4 inches 25 feet

DISCUSSION

Review of the Site and Architectural Review Permit application is governed by the San Tomas Area
Neighborhood Plan (STANP). The Plan provides development standards (e.g., height, setback, lot coverage,
etc.) as well as design guidelines in terms of design compatibility, scale and mass, surface articulation, building
orientation, and privacy. The guidelines are not meant to prescribe any particular style, but rather provide an
overall framework for evaluating the design of new residences. Pursuant to CMC Sec. 21.54.050, the Site and
Architectural Review Committee's (SARC) purview is to review the project's architectural design and site
configuration, upon which a recommendation may be made to the Planning Commission.

Architectural Design: The new residence is presented in a contemporary ‘Mediterranean’ style, with a
prominent front entryway and arches over the second-story balcony, carport, front porch and arcade of the rear
patio. The first story of the front facade (as well as the entire front entry, fireplace, and columns of the rear
arcade) would be clad in a “‘Mocha Mesa’ stone veneer wainscoting. The main body of the building would be a
light brown stucco (Kelly Moore “Spanish Sand’) with a reddish brown paint (Kelly Moore “Saltillo’) used on
the front doors and exposed rafter tails, and a light beige trim used on the windows and gutters (Kelly Moore
‘Navajo White’). The home would include composition shingle roofs (brown ‘aged bark’). The streetscape
schematic (reference Attachment 2 — Project Plans; Sheet A-5) indicates that the home would be
complementary to the home to the west and newer homes on Walters Avenue.

As a composition shingle tile roof is atypical for Mediterranean style architecture, and would contrast with the
heavy stone veneer, a discussion point has been raised to determine if tile roofing would be more appropriate.

Site Layout: The two-story residence would be situated toward the center of the lot, and would ‘max’ out the
allowable floor area ratio of the property. As the applicant is proposing a covered carport, instead of an enclosed
garage (to avoid exceeding the allowable floor area ratio), a discussion point has been raised to determine if the
residence should be reduced in size to accommodate an enclosed garage and/or provide the opportunity for an
accessory structure to store larger items like ladders, lawnmowers, etc. or smaller construction materials (carpet,
paint, tile etc.) and alleviate the potential for unpermitted outdoor storage through design.

Landscaping: The project will require compliance with the State mandated landscape water efficient guidelines,
which will require incorporation of various water conservation measures, including planting of drought-resistant
vegetation.

Trees: The applicant is proposing to remove a small (less than 3-inch diameter) tree in the front yard which is in
direct conflict with the proposed driveway. As the applicant’s proposal constitutes new construction, the
applicant is required to plant three new trees in accordance with the STANP requirement for two trees for every
2,000 sq. ft. of lot area. The SARC may elect to advise on species or location(s) for the three new trees, or leave
the decision up to the property owner.


http://www.cityofcampbell.com/DocumentCenter/View/167
http://www.cityofcampbell.com/DocumentCenter/View/167
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OPTIONS

The SARC should review the project's proposed architecture, materials, and landscaping for compliance with
the San Tomas Area Neighborhood Plan. The following options are intended to facilitate discussion of the
project’s site and architectural review:

e Would atile roof be more appropriate than a composition shingle?

e Should the residence be reduced in size to accommodate an enclosed garage and/or provide the
opportunity for an accessory structure in the future?

e Does the SARC have a preference where three trees should be planted on the property (i.e. front, rear,
side yard)?

After discussion the SARC may recommend approval to the Planning Commission as proposed (with the
inclusion of three new trees), or subject to specific revisions.

Attachments:

Location Map

Project Plans

Material Board
Property Photo
Streetscape Schematic
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ELEVATION NOTES:
1. Roof :

a. (N) Composition Shingle Roofing
b Class “A" roofing materal over 30 b et
. Presidential shake TL, Clor: aged bark
2.Gutters and Down Spouts :
a. ogee gutters
b cormugated down spouts
. splash blocks on each d.s.
. dran basin 1630l ith 3/4" dain rock
3. Venting-per elevations and calulations:
2. Pre-fabricated metallouvered gable end verts
b. Pre-fabricaed wood framed, metal screened foundation vens
4. Exteriorfnishes
2.3 coat (stucco) 7/8" min. thk. 2 layers of grade 'd" paper under
stucco where occurs over plywood sheating. 26 ga galvanized
weep screed at foundation plateline a least 4" above grade

(or 2" aby paving) per chc or d tu
over foam and wire fabric lath
b. stone veneer o/ plaster brown coat of plaster scratch coat
W/ 26 gauge weep screen at foundation (min. 4" above grade)
0/ 2layers of class "d" building paper o/ 1/2 cdx - "allsides*
Stone selection: real stone roc pro ledgestone light panels
Color: Mocha Mesa
5. Paint by kelly moore paint
Main body: 231 Spanish Sand
Dark Trim: 212 Salilo (front door, french doors, and false exposed beam)
Tight trim: 36 Navajo White ( doors tim, vindows trim and gutters)
6. Front Door: TBD “Owner Selected” To match style and look of home
7. All new vindows to be min. double pane

METAL Z FLASHING AT TOP

WOST004

/ (ONTOP OF

5/4%4
o 545 PRIME PINE

MC630

TYP. WINDOW/DOOR

DETAIL

Revisions | By

/N0 0 NN

LTI

N A N

TTTTTTTITTITTITITITTY

I N

4

20100 RON SPRINGS ROAD.
PHTEXT 403 887.2212 FAX 4088372212
DAVIDTAMIRACGNAILCOM

LOS GATOS, C 95033

0

|

0

/N0 |

———1

N
TT T T YT T T T YT T T T VT T T TITTTITITTTY

1

L0

—J

L T T LT T T T T T T T

S

-
N

TITLT

|
LI LI LI LI

1} '&'"”"”""”"'""""'"

S BDGE \
o
o o
T C ]
P —
.
7, ook ! il
110 LIT I
rai 1 1 11
i
B
q
= Jroor
<T| ]
g GRADE +/-0.0'

123

-

RIGHT §4I“DE. ELEVATION

| S
LTI
TITT
LTI
T
LTI
LT
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
¢ o e e . e e e o I O
L
_—

PRV T PAFTV T PR

REAR ELEVATION

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

[0}

9]
5
20 ¢
[OINT)) <<
o
25 23
@ Y
0 c Q
4
2N 5(
90 ¢
Z_1 -~
<o

c

|_
= 70426.16
"™ D.Tamira

2

\ALL CAD FILES\david project\2015\lozano\lozano PLAN.dwg, 5/10/2016 11

D




By

Revisions

B ] VO ‘nieqduwen Bt gl .
..||| 0N oA RO R0E OAY SISHEM SS9 L sz pnile o [e)E
= B LI 3
[ hS odusplisay ouezoT 9yl R R P I
I 10} @oueplisayYy MmeN Vv oaricid i
T - _\‘
Fia WO-9T T B ‘_ W7 \_
r-—r—"m-""""""""-""-"-""-"""-"""-"""""""”"""""r"""-":->->»""-- T T T A
I I ”
I I
o I ! | g
g | I | g
” ” | L
| Q314 0205 | | wv
T S T T -
| 3 dOLHOBY | | K N
I 3| 313 0909 | ! —
I b ~ T f
, s ! ” [@))
I - S —t+ I
o W ] ] L
| g 1
I = = E
I ; g .
! ] - I
| & I ANn
I
I —
150202 150202 |
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ Jd4 | &
B - 3030 FIXED 4 e
1 H 18.
=7
o=
oc
i
i = Zz . o
ki 8z ) - 2 S i >
9 2= Ea g Sz E
g= &= £
= 2 ga g q
=3 |
|
I
I
|
|
— S W
| HS 070C HS 0¥07 1S "dWAL 020€ 03X 020 |
- | | -
3 | | 3
I I
S [ — -
L. L
1 W07 WD W il
1 007
R W
A pusa
WO-9T B2] i aT4n
S
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 15 dNALOZOE 5 dWLOZ0E 150405 wv
- SNILING SNILIng ‘ 7
b\t D
- = - o
0} _~|u._ g g z —
2 . = £ o
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ gus g 2y E
N 5 O 35° & 2=
i e g
= = =
Ch m z I I
5 g 53 s'E | —
S Sw hmm = (53 A S A i
=K g 5z 5 4
ER z g% z
— =
El £s @313 0907 1 =
1 3E 4 -
5 o g oc
H [
Se 4| Q7
5o 11 2%
g =
5 S <
A2 EE -
EE S
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ g
J
q __l_ Ll o
dOL HOYY /M
_\ 1WS) 908
WlT A WO-9T B
T VE 8L T WO
W00
. . 1 . .
WY LESZLL 9LOZ/0L/S DMP'NYT4 ouezoj\ouezof\GL0Z\»afoid pinep\STTH Al T1¥\:a




By

Revisions

vO ‘lIeqdwed
‘OnY SISHBM SS9t

2ousBpIsayYy ouezo ay|
I 10} @0U8BpISaY MBN V

04.26.16
D.Tamira

o~
=
S =
2 g
E =
o
o
<C
LI
=3
<=
=
o
b U5 _—
—I
O
Ll
3 v
o
oc
2
@
=
=
x
o
=
-

INd LO:¥L:6 9L0Z/8/S BMP'NY1d ouezof\ouezo}\s107 \Wafoid piaep\sT1IH 4y TIV\:q




ROOF MATERIAL:
COMPOSITION SHINGLES PRESIDENTIAL SHAKE TL
COLOR : AGED BARK

3 ,z“:_” : " 4 3 . ‘I‘.g { :"tﬁ

STONEWORK MATERIAL:
REAL STONE ROC PRO LEDGESTONE LIGHT PANELS
COLOR: MOCHA MESA

A New Residencee for:
THE LOZANO RESIDENCE MATERIAL
1655 Walters Ave. BOARD
Campbell CA

Attachment

PAINT:
KELLY MOORE PAINT

MAIN BODY : 231 SPANISH SAND

DARK TRIM
FRONT DOOR, FRENCH DOORS AND AND
FALSE EXPOSED BEAMS :212 SALTILLO

LIGHT TRIM
FOR DOORS, WIDOWS TRIM AND GUTTERS : 36 NAVAJO WHITH

20400 IRON SPRINGS ROAD

LOS GATOS, CA 95033

PH/TEXT 408 887-2212 FAX 408 837-2212
DAVIDTAMIRA@GMAIL.COM
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ITEM 6

MEMORANDUM
Community Development Department
Planning Division
To: Site and Architectural Review Committee Date: July 12, 2016
From: Stephen Rose, Associate Planrqe%_
Via: Paul Kermoyan, Community Development Directo‘F?K

Application: Administrative Planned Development Permit (PLN2015-98)
Conditional Use Permit (PLN2015-99)

Project Site: 1708, 1740 & 1750 S. Winchester Blvd.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting approval of an Administrative Planned Development Permit (PLN2015-98)
and a Conditional Use Permit (PLN2015-99) to reconfigure an existing parking lot* and establish a
new outdoor patio® with beer and wine service. Whereas the applicant’s proposal technically spans
three properties, for discussion purposes the ‘project site’ refers exclusively to 1750 S. Winchester
Blvd., the site of the patio expansion and Orale Mex-Grill (a Mexican Food Restaurant).

As the applicant’s proposal will alter the on-site parking and circulation® of three properties, close an
existing driveway on S. Winchester Boulevard, and includes a request for an exception to the
Winchester Boulevard Plan (WBMP), in order to place two new parking spaces within a required
streetscape setback, the applicant’s proposal will require review and approval by the City Council.

PROJECT SITE

The project site is a single parcel, comprising approximately 11,875 square-feet, located on the east
side of S. Winchester Boulevard, north of Garrison Drive (a private street), abutting an apartment
community to the east and commercial properties to the north and south (reference Attachment 1 —
Location Map). The project site is located within the Planned Development (P-D) Zoning District, has
a General Plan land use designation of Central Commercial, and is located within the boundaries of the
Winchester Boulevard Master Plan (Area 3).

PROJECT DATA

Existing Net Lot Area: 11,875 square feet (.27 acre)

Gross Lot Area: 16,150 square feet (.37 acre)

Zoning: P-D (Planned Development)

General Plan: Central Commercial (Winchester Boulevard Master Plan - Area 3)
Existing Building Area: 1,390 sq. ft.

New Patio Area: 380 sq. ft.

! The subject parking lot spans three properties under common ownership, which includes 1708, 1740 & 1750 S. Winchester Boulevard. A reciprocal
egress/ingress and parking agreement would be recorded across adjoining lots to formalize the parking arrangement.

2 The existing patio is unpermitted. Please refer to the Administrative Record (reference Attachment 5) for a detailed background on the project.

® Off-street parking spaces are generally to be provided on the same site as the use outside of any public right-of-way, except that the Planning
Commission may approve parking for nonresidential uses on a parcel directly abutting the parcel subject to the recordation of a covenant running with the
land recorded by the owner of the parking area guaranteeing that the required parking will be maintained for the life of the use or activity served.



SARC Memo of July 12, 2016 Page 2 of 6

Proposed Building Height:  No change; 16 foot tall existing one-story building
Maximum Height Allowed: 45 feet (Winchester Boulevard Master Plan)

Proposed Building Setbacks: No change; new outdoor patio

Maximum Allowed: 2:1 height to setback ratio on rear
5 feet setback from Winchester Blvd. & side streets
No interior side setbacks

Proposed Streetscape: No setback for new parking stalls

Streetscape Setback: 17 feet (planting strip 10’ / sidewalk 77)
Existing Parking: 40 Parking Spaces

Proposed Parking: 44 Parking Spaces (43 vehicle, 4 motorcycle®)
Existing Seats: 40 (indoor only)

Proposed Seats: 52 (36 indoor, 16 outdoor)

SCOPE OF REVIEW

As a developed site, conformance with applicable development standards (setbacks, building height,
floor area ratio), and landscaping requirements (area, type, and size) should be provided to the greatest
extent feasible. Where complete conformance cannot be achieved due to conflicting requirements or
existing buildings/site conditions, the SARC should seek to identify a ‘best fit’ plan based on the site
constraints.

DISCUSSION

Planned Development Zoning District: The P-D Zoning District is intended to provide a degree of
flexibility that is not available in other zoning districts so as to allow for a superior development,
particularly related to the development’s design and provision of open space. To aid in achieving this
goal, the Zoning Code provides a listing of considerations that should be taken into account in review
of this project which can be found in the in the Campbell Municipal Code and online as follows: CMC
21.12.030.H.12.

Winchester Boulevard Master Plan: Review of physical characteristics of this project is largely
governed by the Winchester Boulevard Master Plan® ("WBMP"). As envisioned by the General Plan,
the goal of the WBMP is to transform Winchester Boulevard into a vibrant mixed-use, pedestrian-
oriented district that can function as an extension of the Downtown. To this end, the WBMP
encourages mixed-use development that fronts the street to provide a walkable atmosphere.

Recognizing the differences in the land use pattern along the Winchester Boulevard corridor, the
WBMP defines three distinct planning areas. The project site is located within Area 3, "Neighborhood
Commercial Boulevard”, which is subject to development standards that consider the proximity of
single-family residences, including a maximum 45-foot (3-story) building height, a rear setback/height
ratio defined by a 2:1 slope, 5-foot setbacks along Winchester Boulevard and side streets, no interior
side setbacks, and an 8-foot setback from the rear parking lot as depicted by Figure 1 as follows:

* One parking space is credited for every four motorcycle spaces.
® The Winchester Boulevard Master Plan may be viewed online at http://www.cityofcampbell.com/DocumentCenter/View/177



https://www2.municode.com/library/ca/campbell/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT21ZO_ART2ZODI_CH21.12SPPUDI_21.12.030PLDEZODI
https://www2.municode.com/library/ca/campbell/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT21ZO_ART2ZODI_CH21.12SPPUDI_21.12.030PLDEZODI
http://www.cityofcampbell.com/DocumentCenter/View/177

SARC Memo of July 12, 2016 Page 3 of 6

.\o?c -
A=

Three Story Building 35

Existing 70 Mixed-Use Winchester

Residential * Minimum Setback * ) 'Buill'i'ix'\g" }}/ 'i, Boulevard

Figure 1: WBMP Development Standards

As a developed site, the applicant’s proposal should adhere to the requirements of the WBMP to the
extent feasible. In evaluation of these requirements, the applicant’s proposal would comply with all of
the standards of the WBMP except for a request to place two new parking spaces within the required
17-foot streetscape setback. A discussion on this requirement has been provided in greater detail under
the discussion on Offsite Improvements.

Architectural Design: The WBMP does not prescribe or preclude any particular architectural style
(e.g., Spanish, modern, etc.). Instead, it provides design guidelines (Pg. 29) with reference to the
‘ground level treatment' and 'facade treatment and massing', that are intended to address a building's
"pedestrian’s range of experience™ as well as its "character and scale” as considered in context of the
urban fabric of the Winchester Boulevard corridor.

As a developed site, the applicant intends to retain the appearance of the existing building, which has a
combination of vertical wood siding (front and rear), and yellow brick walls (center), turquoise trim on
windows, eaves and doors, and grey & brown composition shingle roofing. On the south side of the
building, the applicant has proposed to build a patio, with a 3 % foot tall wall/patio bar, with vertical
wood siding intended to match the front and rear half of the building. Inside the patio area, the majority
of the seats would circle the inside of the patio area and face out. The furniture selected includes
synthetic wicker seats (tall and short), and rectangular mesh metal tables with umbrellas.

l -_. T b R P ek -:
Figure 2: Proposed Patio Siding & Existing Patio Fencing

As the proposed design would include “high top” seating, and effectively ‘wall in’ the patio area, a
discussion point has been raised to determine if lower tables would be more appropriate in this area
and/or a more open or decorative fencing.

Parking & Circulation: The applicant’s proposal includes a request to close an existing driveway on S.
Winchester Blvd. to accommodate two new parking spaces onsite. By closing the existing driveway,
vehicle access to the site would be maintained over an existing driveway at 1708 S. Winchester Blvd.
and over Garrison Drive. As the applicant’s proposal (for both parking and access) would span
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multiple properties, a reciprocal ingress and egress agreement would be required. Typically, such
agreements are discouraged as they have the possibility to encumber future development, but in this
instance a reciprocal ingress/egress and parking agreement had already been required over the three
properties but never recorded® (reference Attachment 5 — Administrative Record).
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Figure 3: New Parking, Closed Driveway & New Landscaping

Off-Site Improvements: The WBMP calls for a 17-foot right of way, comprised of a 10-foot landscape
strip and a 7-foot walk. In consideration of the short segment of frontage to be reconstructed, the
Public Works Department requested the applicant to install a standard curb/gutter/sidewalk, and agree
to a deferred improvement agreement which require the improvements to occur at a later date and time,
such as when a more significant redevelopment of the property occurs.
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Figure 6: Decoratlve Wa & Gateway Examples (dlscussmn purposes only)

As the Public Works Department would not be requiring a dedication at this time, the applicant is
requesting an exception to the Winchester Boulevard Master Plan to allow for two new parking spaces
within the required setback to allow new outdoor patio seats. As the Winchester Boulevard Master
Plan provides direction for new parking spaces to be located behind new buildings, whereas the

® Recordation of the reciprocal ingress/egress and parking agreement shall be required as a condition of approval on the
application.
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applicant’s proposal is to the side of an existing building, a discussion point has been raised to
determine if a small decorative wall should also be installed to screen the new parking spaces from
view.

Signage & Rooftop Screening: While no new signs are proposed, the project site has several
unpermitted signs, including two rooftop signs advertising “Fish Tacos” which are required to be
removed because rooftop signs are prohibited within the Sign Ordinance (CMC21.30.050.E -
Prohibited Signs). As these signs serve to screen the rooftop mechanical equipment from the street, a
discussion point has been raised to determine if the existing signs should be simply painted over or if
they should be replaced with a new mechanical equipment screen designed to screen the equipment on
all sides.

L YTy

Figure 7: Upermitted Roof Signs & Mechanical Equipmet

Trash Enclosure: The subject property does not have a trash enclosure. With the expansion of the
restaurant dining area, a new trash enclosure can be requested. A discussion point has been raised to
determine if a new trash enclosure should be required as part of the permit request.

Lighting: New site lighting is subject to the City’s Lighting Design Standards (CMC 21.18.090). The
most pertinent standard is the requirement for lighting fixtures to be shielded and for lighting not to
emit across property lines. Whereas the applicant is not proposing new light fixtures, a discussion point
has been raised to evaluate if additional lighting for the parking lot should be required.

SUMMARY

If the SARC believes that the applicant has adequately addressed the considerations for review of a
Planned Development Permit, as specified by CMC 21.12.030.5, it could recommend approval to the
Planning Commission as proposed or subject to revisions. The following questions are meant to
facilitate the SARC's discussion of the application:

e Patio Furniture & Wall: Should different furniture be proposed? Should the patio wall be
more decorative or transparent?

e Parking Space Screening: In addition to landscaping, should a short pony wall be required to
screen the new parking spaces from view? Should an archway be required over the pedestrian
walkway area, or should this area be left open?

e Rooftop Signs & Mechanical Equipment Screen: Should the rooftop signs be painted over?
Should a more comprehensive rooftop mechanical equipment screen (which surrounds the
equipment on all sides) be required?

e Trash Enclosure: Should a new trash enclosure be required? If so, where should it be located?
(i.e. behind the Jerusalem Bar & Grill)

e Parking Lot Lighting: Should any additional parking lot lighting be required?
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Attachments:
1. Location Map
2. Project Plans with Staff Clarifying Redlines
3. Property Photos
4. Parking Analysis
5. Administrative Record
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Attachment 4

Parking Analysis
- Parking Required per Req. Parking
Address Tenant Classification Area / Seats Table 3-1 Parking Provided
. . . . . Prorated
1708 S. Winchester Russian Café & Deli Deli 1,902 / None 1:250 sq. ft. (7.6) 40 shared
Prorated
Restaurant 2,100 / 60 seats 1:3 seats 40 shared
. Jerusalem (20)
1740'S. Winchester Bar & Grill** Prorated
Office 2,452 1:225 sq. ft. (10.89) 40 shared
Existin 1,590 / 40 seats 1:3 seats & Prorated
Restauragnt (800 sq. ft. 1/200 sq. ft. of non- (17.3) 40 shared
1750 S. Winchester Orale Mex-Grill non-dining) dining '
With 4 new
Proposed Patio CECELS ERIECELE 4 (1 relocated)
Total Parking
Required 44
Total Parking Provided 24
(shared)
Deficit/Surplus 0*

*: The subject property shares parking with 1708 & 1740 S. Winchester Blvd. All existing uses were established with 40 shared parking spaces
on site. Pursuant to CMC 21.28.040.D.2, when a legally established structure or use is enlarged or increased in capacity, only the difference in
the required number of parking spaces for the existing use and the new use or increased capacity needs to be provided.

**: UP99-01 approved a parking deficit of 11 spaces for this use.



Attachment 5

Administrative Record

In 1984, the restaurant operating at 1750 S. Winchester Blvd. changed its name from Hot Dog Heaven
to Ricardo’s Fast Food.

On July 24, 1984 the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use Permit (UP84-09) for
Ricardo’s Fast Food, allowing a liquor license to permit on-sale beer and wine in association with a
full service restaurant. The approval specified a limit on hours of operation from 8 a.m. to 10 p.m., but
did not specify a limit on seating.

On April 27, 1999, the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use Permit (UP99-01) for allow
for an on-sale general liquor license, live entertainment and operational hours beyond 11 p.m. for Red
Square Restaurant (now Jerusalem Bar & Grill) located at 1740 S. Winchester Boulevard. As part of
the permit conditions of approval, a reciprocal parking and egress/ingress agreement had been required
between 1708, 1740 & 1750 S. Winchester Boulevard but had never been recorded.

On May 16, 2002 the Planning Division reviewed a proposal for an outdoor patio area by Ricardo’s
Fast Food at 1750 S. Winchester Boulevard. The feedback from staff at the time indicated the necessity
for a Conditional Use Permit and review and approval by the SARC & Planning Commission. In
response to staff’s feedback at the time, Ricardo’s Fast Food elected to not proceed with the permit
request for the outdoor patio.

On June 17, 2009 Ricardo’s Fast Food changed to Orale Mex-Grill (a Mexican food restaurant).

In 2014, it came to the City’s attention that the Orale Mex-Grill had expanded an outdoor patio area on
the east side of their building and over a parking lot. As the seating area had not been reviewed or
approved by the City, staff encouraged the applicant to submit permits for review.

On April 10, 2015 an inspection of the property was conducted by Planning and Public Works
Department staff. At the time of inspection, 40 seats were observed inside the building.

On October 2, 2014 a warning notice was sent from the Code Enforcement Department to the property
owner directing them to apply for the permits, or remove the outdoor patio.

On January 27, 2015 a notice of intent to cite was sent from the Code Enforcement Department to the
property owner.

On March 19, 2015 the applicant submitted an incomplete application as an effort to show progress
and avoid penalties by the Code Enforcement Department.

Between March 19, 2015 through June 15, 2016, staff sent five ‘incomplete’ (correction) letters on the
subject permit in an attempt to ready the permit for review and consideration by the Site and
Architectural Review Committee and Planning Commission.
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